(1) Previous year, which, with reference to the 2020 financial year, means 1 October 2020 or the date of the GTI Group business combination.
(2) (Assets)/liabilities.

(3) Current year.

5.7 Sensitivity analyses

Since the Group is exposed to a limited currency risk it has decided not to effect sensitivity analyses

regarding this type of risk (for more details see section ‘Main risks and uncertainties facing the Group
and Esprinet S.p.A.’ in the ‘Directors’ Report on Operations’).

A sensitivity analysis regarding the interest rate risk was performed in order to show how Group

profit or loss and equity would have been affected by changes in the interest rate curve that were

reasonably possible during the period. For these purposes, the 2020 market interest rate trend was

taken into account together with the Group’s estimates on rates in the immediate future and a

forward shifting of spot/forward interest rate curves +/-100 basis points was simulated.

The following tables show the results of the simulation (net of tax effects); each item includes both

the current and non current portion:

Scenario 1: +100 basis points

Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 1,442 1,442 658 658

Debts for investments in subsidiaries (5) (5) - -

Financial liabilities (1) (1,005) (1,005) (1,332) (1,332)

Derivative financial liabilities - - 600 600

Total 432 432 (74) (74)

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

(euro/000)

(1) Impact on the loans hedged by IRS regards solely the uncovered portion of the loans.

2020 Esprinet Consolidated Financial Statements

101

Scenario 2: -100 basis points

Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents (14) (14) (54) (54)

Debts for investments in subsidiaries - - - -

Financial liabilities (1) 335 335 527 527

Derivative financial liabilities - - (612) (612)

Total 321 321 (139) (139)

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

(euro/000)

(1) Impact on the loans hedged by IRS regards solely the uncovered portion of the loans.

6. Notes to statement of financial position items

Non-current assets

1) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment amount to 12.5 million euro as at 31 December 2020 (11.8 million euro

as at 31 December 2019). Changes occurring during the year are as follows:

(euro/000)
Plant and

machinery

Ind. & Comm.

Equipment &

other assets

Assets under

construction &

Advances

Total

Historical cost 15,903 33,541 115 49,559

Accumulated depreciation (12,815) (24,920) - (37,735)

[…]

In addition to the estimated average flows used to determine value in use, for information purposes

only as required by IAS 36 and on the basis of the indications contained in joint Bank of

Italy/CONSOB/ISVAP document No. 4 of 3 March 2010, sensitivity analyses were also carried out on

the following key variables:

- the long term growth rate 'g' in order to obtain the cash flows beyond plan horizon;

- the cash flow discount rate;

- the forecast EBITDA for the plan horizon.

The variation range compared to the 'unique' scenario taken into account are as follows:

- 'g' decreased by -50% and equal to zero;

- WACC higher than +100 bps and +200 bps;

- EBITDA lower than -10% and -20%.

As a result of these analyses, in none of the scenarios arising from the different combinations of key

assumptions as shown before, including the 'worst' scenario resulting from the use of a 'g' of 0%

(equal to an actual negative 'g' of -1.4%), a WACC increased by +200 bps and a plan EBITDA reduced

by -20%, the recoverable value is lower than the net carrying amount.

3) Intangible assets

(euro/000)

Industrial and

other

patent rights

Assets under

construction and

advances

Total

Historical cost 7,272 129 7,401

Accumulated amortisation (7,109) - (7,109)

Balance at 31/12/2019 163 129 292

Historical cost increase 377 173 550

Historical cost decrease - - -

Historical cost reclassification 129 (129) -

Increase in accumulated amortisation (242) - (242)

Decrease in accumulated amortisation - - -

Total changes 264 44 308

Historical cost 7,778 173 7,951

Accumulated amortisation (7,351) - (7,351)

Balance at 31/12/2020 427 173 600

The item 'Industrial patent and other intellectual property rights' includes the costs sustained for the

long-term renewal and upgrade of IT operating system (software).

The increase in 'Industrial patent and other intellectual property rights' refers to the software

updates carried out during the year.

This item is amortised in three years.

Key variables for:

Enterprise Value = Carrying Amount

Italy

IT&CE "B2B"

CGU 1

"g"  (long-term growth rate) n.s.

WACC post-tax 17.67%

2020 Esprinet S.p.A. Financial Statements

177

5) Investments

The following information concerns the Company’s investments in associates.

[…]

During the year, the Company did not extinguish any hedging derivatives in place.

6.9.5 Sensitivity analyses

Since the Company is exposed to a limited currency risk it has decided not to effect sensitivity

analyses regarding this type of risk (for more details see section ‘Main risks and uncertainties facing
the Group and Esprinet S.p.A.’ in the ‘Directors’ Report on Operations’).

A sensitivity analysis regarding the interest rate risk was performed in order to show how Company

profit or loss and equity would have been affected by changes in the interest rate curve that were

reasonably possible during the period. For these purposes, the 2020 market interest rate trend was

taken into account together with the Company’s estimates on rates in the immediate future and a

forward shifting of spot/forward interest rate curves +/-100 basis points was simulated.

2020 Esprinet S.p.A. Financial Statements

229

The following tables show the results of the simulation (net of tax effects); each item includes both

the current and non current portion:

Scenario 1: aumento di +100 basis points

(euro/000) Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Financial assets - - 500 500

Cash and cash equivalents 1,096 1,096 554 554

Debts for investments in subsidiaries 6 6 - -

Borrowings (1)
(911) (911) (1,260) (1,260)

Derivative financial liabilities (11) (11) 600 600

Total 180 180 394 394

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

(1) Impact on the loans hedged by IRS regards solely the uncovered portion of the loans.

Scenario 2: riduzione di -100 basis points

(euro/000) Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Financial assets - - (316) (316)

Cash and cash equivalents (12) (12) (59) (59)

Debts for investments in subsidiaries - - -

Borrowings (1) 117 117 270 270

Derivate financial liabilities 11 11 (612) (612)

Total 116 116 (717) (717)

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

(1) Impact on the loans hedged by IRS regards solely the uncovered portion of the loans.

6.10